and expenditures of the city government for fiscal year 2020 concerning the 

suppression, control, and mitigation of the impact of the COVID-19 crisis to the 

community.  

The Supplemental Budget No.1, General Fund for Fiscal Year 2020, is in the 

amount of Two Billion and Eight Hundred Million Pesos (Php 2,800,000,000.00). On 

the other hand, the Supplemental Budget No.2 secures the amount of Four Hundred 

Seventy-Nine Million One Hundred Twenty-Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Five 

Pesos (Php 479,265.00). Lastly,  Supplemental Budget No.3 seals the total of One Billion 

and Four Hundred Thirty Million Pesos (PHP 1,430,000,000.00).  

The City of Manila on the other hand appropriated Sixty Million Pesos (PHP 

60,000,000.00) in its Supplemental Budget No. 1 as financial aid for its employees and 

job order workers (ORD No. 8620).  Additional funds were raised amounting to Five 

Hundred Ninety-One Million Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (PHP 591,500,000.00) 

through a series of budgetary re-alignments from the Office of the Mayor, the Manila 

Department of Social Welfare, and the City Development Fund under the City 

Ordinance No. 8625 also known as the City Amelioration Crisis Assistance Fund 

(CACAF) of 2020.